
 

 

 

 DESIGN REVIEW COMMISSION 
MEETING MINUTES 

 

 7:00 PM - Wednesday, June 15, 2022  
 Telephone/Video Conference Only  

 

CALL MEETING TO ORDER 

At 7:00 p.m. Chair Blockhus called the meeting to order.  

ESTABLISH QUORUM 
 
PRESENT: 

 
Chair Blockhus, Vice-Chair Ma, Commissioners Bishop (arrived at 7:02 PM due to 
technical issues), Harding and Kirik  

STAFF: Senior Planner Gallegos and Associate Planner Healy 

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA 
None. 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION/ACTION 
 
CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
1. Design Review Commission Minutes  

Approve minutes of the regular meeting of June 1, 2022.   
 
Action: Upon a motion by Commissioner Harding, seconded by Vice-Chair Ma, the Commission 
approved the minutes of the regular meeting of June 1, 2022 as written. 
The motion was approved (5-0) by the following vote: 
AYES:  Blockhus, Bishop, Harding, Kirik, and Ma 
NOES: None 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
2. SC21-0051, V22-0001 & ADU21-0090 – Khurram Iqbal – 899 Madonna Way 

Variance to encroach into the daylight plane for the R1-10 Zoning district and Design Review for a 
4,023 square-foot new two-story house. The project includes a 2,528 square-foot addition at the first 
story and a 1,495 square-foot addition at the second story. The project also includes an 849 square-
foot attached accessory dwelling unit, which is not part of the design review application.  This 
project is categorically exempt from environmental review under Section 15301 of the California 
Environmental Quality Act.  Project Planner:  Gallegos 

 
Vice-Chair Ma recused himself due to a business relationship with the party related to the project. 
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STAFF PRESENTATION 
Senior Planner Gallegos presented the staff report recommending approval of design review and variance 
applications SC22-0009 and V22-0001 subject to the listed findings and conditions.  
 
APPLICANT PRESENTATION 
Applicant Khurram Iqbal provided a project presentation and answered clarifying questions from 
Commissioners Harding, Kirik, Bishop and Chair Blockhus. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
Residents Polly Siegel and Joyce Ng commented on the project. 

Chair Blockhus closed the public comment period. 
  
Commissioner discussion then proceeded. 
 
Action: Motion by Commissioner Kirik to approve variance application V22-0001 per the staff report 
findings and conditions. 
 
Commissioner Kirik withdrew his motion. 
 
Action: Upon a motion by Commissioner Kirik, seconded by Commissioner Harding, the Commission 
continued design review and variance applications SC21-0051 and V22-0001 with the following 
direction: 

• The applicant shall come back with further details in the plans addressing the retaining walls and 
safety concerns of the retaining walls in the front yard and at the street. 

• The applicant shall further develop the landscape plan to show walkways and steps from the 
frontage to the ADU. 

• The applicant shall provide further detailing on both the upper and lower decks.  
• The applicant shall revise the plans to show how the retaining wall will work in the easement area, 

specifically the sewer easement, and evaluate whether backing up and turning around will work 
there.  

• Staff will require a construction management plan.  

The motion was approved (4-0) by the following vote: 
AYES:  Blockhus, Bishop, Harding, and Kirik 
NOES: None 
RECUSED:  Ma 
 
Vice-Chair Ma rejoined the meeting for the remainder of the agenda items. 
 
DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
3. SC22-0009 – Kyle Chan – 629 Benvenue Avenue 

Design review for a new 3,564 square-foot two-story single-family residence.  The project includes 
2,477 square feet on the first story and 1,087 square feet on the second story.  This project is 
categorically exempt from environmental review under Section 15303 of the California 
Environmental Quality Act.  Project Manager:  Healy.  THIS ITEM WAS CONTINUED FROM 
THE JUNE 1, 2022 DRC MEETING. 
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STAFF PRESENTATION 
Associate Planner Healy presented the staff report recommending approval of design review application 
SC22-0009 subject to the listed findings and conditions.   
 
APPLICANT PRESENTATION 
Applicant and project architect, Kyle Chan provided a project presentation and answered clarifying 
questions from Commissioner Kirik and Chair Blockhus. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
None. 

Chair Blockhus closed the public comment period. 
  
Commissioner discussion then proceeded. 
 
Action: Upon a motion by Commissioner Harding, seconded by Vice-Chair Ma, the Commission 
approved design review application SC22-0009 subject to the staff report findings and conditions. 
The motion was approved (5-0) by the following vote: 
AYES:  Blockhus, Bishop, Harding, Kirik, and Ma 
NOES: None 

 
4. SC22-0002 – Walter Chapman – 632 Leaf Court 

Design review for a new 3,878 square-foot two-story single-family residence.  The project includes 
3,171 square feet on the first story and 707 square feet on the second story.  This project is 
categorically exempt from environmental review under Section 15303 of the California 
Environmental Quality Act.   Project Planner:  Healy 

 
STAFF PRESENTATION 
Associate Planner Healy presented the staff report recommending approval of design review application 
SC22-0002 subject to the listed findings and conditions and answered questions from Vice-Chair Ma and 
Commissioners Kirik and Bishop.   
 
APPLICANT PRESENTATION 
Applicant and project designer, Walter Chapman provided a project presentation and answered clarifying 
questions from Commissioner Kirik, Vice-Chair Ma, and Chair Blockhus. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
Residents Mark Beckstead, Kevin Vanderbeak, Mrs. Beckstead, and Amy Lynch commented on the 
project. 

Chair Blockhus closed the public comment period. 
 
The property owners Fernando and Gayle Mujica responded to the Public Comments. 
 
Commissioner discussion then proceeded. 
 
Action: Upon a motion by Commissioner Kirik, seconded by Commissioner Harding, the Commission 
continued design review application SC22-0002 with the following direction: 
• Provide a certified arborist report addressing the condition of the impacts of the basement and 

driveway, including a shoring plan, on the 60-inch Oak tree and Magnolia tree. 
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• No driveway width in excess of the average driveway curb cuts on Leaf Court shall be allowed.  
• Address the plate height. 

The motion was approved (5-0) by the following vote: 
AYES:  Blockhus, Bishop, Harding, Kirik, and Ma 
NOES: None 
 
COMMISSIONERS’ REPORTS AND COMMENTS 
Chair Blockhus said he will not be in attendance for the DRC meeting on July 20, 2022.  
 
Commissioner Kirik and Vice-Chair Ma reported on their progress on the SB9 subcommittee feedback. 
 
POTENTIAL FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
Senior Planner Gallegos stated that the next few meetings have full agendas and polled the 
Commissioners for attendance for the July 2022 DRC meetings.  
 
ADJOURNMENT 

Chair Blockhus adjourned the meeting at 9:40 PM. 
 
 
 
 
Sean Gallegos 
Senior Planner 

 



 
 

  

DATE: June 15, 2022 
 

AGENDA ITEM #4 

 
TO:     Design Review Commission 
 
FROM:    Nazaneen Healy, Associate Planner 
 
SUBJECT:   SC22-0002 – 632 Leaf Court 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:    
 
Consider design review application SC22-0002 subject to the listed findings and conditions  
 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
This is a design review application for a new 3,878 square-foot two-story single-family residence.  The 
project includes 3,171 square feet on the first story and 707 square feet on the second story. This 
project is recommended to be considered categorically exempt from further environmental review 
under Section 15303 of the California Environmental Quality Act since it involves the construction 
of one single-family residence in an area zoned for residential uses.  The following table summarizes 
the project’s technical details: 
 
GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION: Single-Family, Small Lot 
ZONING: R1-10 
PARCEL SIZE: 11,282 square feet  
MATERIALS: Composition roof; fiber cement horizontal siding; 

aluminum clad wood framed windows; wood window 
trim 

 
 Existing Proposed Allowed/Required 

COVERAGE: 2,949 square feet 3,332 square feet 3,384 square feet  

FLOOR AREA: 
 

2,949 square feet  3,878 square feet 3,878 square feet  

SETBACKS: 
Front  
Rear  
Right (Interior) side(1st/2nd) 
Left (Exterior) side (1st/2nd) 

 
25 feet 
32.9 feet 
10 feet  
19.1 feet 

 
25 feet 
33.1 feet 
10.5 feet/28 feet 
20.3 feet/35.1 feet 

 
25 feet 
25 feet  
10 feet/17.5 feet 
20 feet/20 feet 

HEIGHT: 12.5 feet  25.9 feet 27 feet 

 
 
 
 

sgallegos
Attachment B



 
Design Review Commission  
SC22-0002 – 632 Leaf Ct  
June 15, 2022  Page 2  

BACKGROUND 
 
Neighborhood Context 
The subject property is located at the corner of Leaf Court and Twelve Acres Drive on the southern 
side of Leaf Court.  The surrounding neighborhood is considered a Consistent Character 
Neighborhood as defined in the City’s Residential Design Guidelines with similar characteristics of 
house style, type, setbacks, and streetscape character. The neighborhood consists of primarily one-
story Ranch homes, but two-story homes are located adjacent to the subject home to the west, across 
Leaf Court, and across Twelve Acres Drive. The landscape along the street is varied with no street 
tree pattern but most properties include at least one medium to large tree in the front yard and many 
large oak trees in the vicinity. 
 
DISCUSSION  
 
Design Review 
According to the Design Guidelines, in Consistent Character Neighborhoods, good neighbor design 
has design elements, materials, and scale found within the neighborhood and the emphasis should be 
on designs that fit in and lessen abrupt changes. 
 
As depicted in the design plans (Attachment F), 
the applicant proposes to demolish the existing 
2,949 square foot one-story residence and replace 
it with a two-story residence (proposed front 
elevation to the right). Based on the lot 
dimensions as a corner lot pursuant to Los Altos 
Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 14.02.070, the 
front lot line is located along Leaf Court and the 
exterior side along Twelve Acres Drive, though 
the design locates the entry door facing Twelve 
Acres Drive. The proposed setbacks meet or 
exceed the required setbacks for the R1-10 zoning 
district. Please refer to the table above for more 
specific setbacks proposed and as required 
pursuant to the R1-10 Zoning District Standards 
found in LAMC Chapter 14.06. 
 
Similar to the existing two-story homes nearby, the 
proposed design includes a relatively small second-story footprint (707 square feet) compared to the 
first floor (3,171 square feet). The second floor is also set back considerably from the first floor on all 
sides which helps minimize the appearance of bulk consistent with the Design Guidelines. That said, 
the proposed first floor plate heights and second floor plate heights range from 9’-0” to 10’-0” and 9’-
0” to 9’-9” respectively. The DRC may want to discuss whether reducing the height of the proposed 
plate heights would improve compatibility with the surrounding neighborhood.  
 
Section 5.6 of the Design Guidelines calls for avoiding designs that make the garage a focal point and 
provides several methods for reducing the prominence of a garage, some of which have been 

Front View (Leaf Court) 

Exterior Side View (Twelve Acres Drive) 
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incorporated into the proposed design including offsetting the building walls to break up the façade 
of the three-car garage and using hipped roof forms. If the DRC is concerned with the visual impact 
of the garage, the DRC may want to discuss additional methods that may improve the design such as 
setting back the front of the garage from the front of the home and/or lowering the plate height. 
 
The proposed building materials include composition roofing, fiber cement horizontal siding, 
aluminum clad wood framed windows, and wood window trim, which are found within or compatible 
with the surrounding neighborhood. A materials board is provided as Attachment E.  
 
Privacy  
With regards to privacy, Section 5.3 of the Design Guidelines calls for careful design to prevent 
unreasonable privacy impacts on adjacent properties, in particular from second story sightlines. The 
proposed design includes a balcony facing Leaf Court configured to limit views of the west neighbor’s 
home and side/rear yards. The second story side-facing bedroom windows are 4’-6” above the 
finished floor and the interior side includes a larger window 6’-0” above the stair landing. The second 
story bedroom windows on the rear façade are 3’-6” above the finished floor. To minimize the 
perception of privacy impacts, the recommended conditions of approval include a requirement to 
extend the proposed rear yard screen tree plantings along the rear property line to the planting area 
along the interior side property line (Condition of Approval No. 3).  
 
As conditioned, staff finds the proposed residence to be in compliance with the R1-10 zoning district 
development standards, the Single-Family Residential Design Guidelines, and the design review 
findings pursuant to LAMC Section 14.76.060. 
 
Landscaping and Trees 
As depicted on the site plan, there are five existing trees on the subject property and two within the 
public right-of-way: 

 One 60” Oak tree and one 14” Magnolia tree are located within the public right-of-way and 
indicated to remain. Future removal would require a tree removal permit from the Public 
Works Department.  

 One 27” Oak tree located in the exterior side yard is protected based on its size (over 48” in 
circumference/15” in diameter) and is proposed to remain. 

 The remaining trees are located in the rear yard, not protected based on their size, and are 
proposed for removal. 

The recommended conditions of approval pertaining to trees include implementation of the City 
standard tree protection measures during construction for all trees to remain and a shoring plan for 
the basement excavation that minimizes potential impacts to the protected trees (Conditions of 
Approval No. 3 and 4). 
 
The landscaping plan proposes new screening plants along the rear of the property, in addition to 
trees, shrubs, and groundcovers throughout and a turf area in the exterior side yard. The new 
landscaping will need to satisfy the Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance requirements since it 
exceeds the 500 square-foot landscaping threshold for new residences (Conditions of Approval No. 
12 and 16). 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
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This project should be considered categorically exempt from environmental review under Section 
15303 of the California Environmental Quality Act because it involves the construction of one single-
family residence on an existing lot in an area zoned for residential uses. 
 
PUBLIC NOTIFICATION AND CORRESPONDENCE 
A public meeting notice was posted on the property and mailed to 10 property owners in the 
immediate vicinity (Attachment A). The applicant’s outreach efforts to neighbors is provided in 
Attachment B. The applicant also posted the public notice sign (24” x 36”) in conformance with the 
Planning Division posting requirements, as shown in Attachment C. Public Comments submitted to 
the City are included in Attachment D. 
 
Cc: Walter Chapman, Applicant 

Fernando and Patricia Mujica, Property Owner 
 

 
Attachments: 
A. Public Notification Map 
B. Applicant Outreach 
C. Public Notice Poster 
D. Public Comments 
E. Materials Board 
F. Design Plans 
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FINDINGS 
 

SC22-0002 – 632 Leaf Court 
 
With regard to the new two-story single-family residence, the Design Review Commission finds the 
following in accordance with Section 14.76.060 of the Municipal Code: 

 
a. The proposed residence complies with all provisions of this chapter; 
 
b. The height, elevations, and placement on the site of the new residence, when considered with 

reference to the nature and location of residential structures on adjacent lots, will avoid 
unreasonable interference with views and privacy and will consider the topographic and 
geologic constraints imposed by particular building site conditions; 

 
c. The natural landscape will be preserved insofar as practicable by minimizing tree and soil 

removal; grade changes shall be minimized and will be in keeping with the general appearance 
of neighboring developed areas; 

 
d. The orientation of the proposed new residence in relation to the immediate neighborhood will 

minimize the perception of excessive bulk and mass; 
 
e. General architectural considerations, including the character, size, scale, and quality of the 

design, the architectural relationship with the site and other buildings, building materials, and 
similar elements have been incorporated in order to insure the compatibility of the 
development with its design concept and the character of adjacent buildings; and 

 
f. The proposed residence has been designed to follow the natural contours of the site with 

minimal grading, minimum impervious cover, and maximum erosion protection. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

SC22-0002 – 632 Leaf Court 
 

GENERAL 
1. Expiration 

The Design Review Approval will expire on June 15, 2024 unless prior to the date of expiration, 
a building permit is issued, or an extension is granted pursuant to Section 14.76.090 of the Zoning 
Code. 

2. Approved Plans 
The approval is based on the plans and materials received on April 18, 2022, except as may be 
modified by these conditions. 

3. Plan Revisions 
Update the construction drawings as follows: 

a. On the Site Plan and Landscape Plans modify the location of the 6-foot tall fencing 
proposed along the exterior side property line to provide the 15-foot sight triangle 
required for an adjacent property’s driveway within 15 feet pursuant to LAMC 
Section 14.72.020. 

b. On the Landscape Plans extend the proposed rear yard screen tree plantings along 
the rear property line to the planting area along the interior side property line. 

c. On the Basement Floor Plan add a note indicating: “Wet bar. This area shall not be 
used as a kitchen. No cooking appliances shall be installed or used in this area.” 

d. On the Basement Floor Plan label the mechanical room and storage room as 
nonhabitable space. 

e. Provide a Shoring Plan for the basement excavation that minimizes potential 
impacts to the protected trees. The shoring plan shall identify the locations of 
vertical cuts, slopes, and stitch/shoring piers in relation to the protected trees and 
cross section detail(s) of the shoring. If potential impacts to trees are identified 
which include excavation within two-thirds of the dripline, an arborist evaluation 
may be required to provide recommended design or mitigation measures to reduce 
impacts to trees. 

4. Protected Trees 
a. The existing 27” Oak tree in the exterior side yard and new screening trees shall be 

protected under this application and cannot be removed without a tree removal permit 
from the Community Development Director. The City standard tree protection 
measures and any additional measures recommended by an arborist shall be 
implemented during construction for all trees to remain. 

b. The existing 60” Oak tree and 14” Magnolia tree are located within the public right-
of-way cannot be removed without a tree removal permit from the Public Works 
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Department. The City standard tree protection measures and any additional measures 
recommended by an arborist shall be implemented during construction. 

5. Tree Removal Approved 
The four existing rear yard trees are hereby approved for removal.  Tree removal shall not occur 
until a building permit is submitted and shall only occur after issuance of a demolition permit or 
building permit.  Exceptions to this condition may be granted by the Community Development 
Director upon submitting written justification.  

6. Encroachment Permit 
An encroachment permit shall be obtained from the Engineering Division prior to doing any work 
within the public right-of-way including the street shoulder. All work within the public street right-
of-way shall be in compliance with the City’s Shoulder Paving Policy. 

7. New Fireplaces 
Only gas fireplaces, pellet fueled wood heaters or EPA certified wood-burning appliances may be 
installed in all new construction  pursuant to Chapter 12.64 of the Municipal Code. 

11. Swimming Pool 
The proposed pool and associated equipment require a separate building permit and are subject 
to the City’s standards including setbacks and an enclosed noise attenuating structure pursuant to 
Section 14.06.120 and Chapter 14.15. 

12. Landscaping 
The project shall be subject to the City’s Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (WELO) pursuant 
to Chapter 12.36 of the Municipal Code if over 500 square feet or more of new landscape area, 
including irrigated planting areas, turf areas, and water features is proposed. Existing landscape 
areas shall be maintained before and during construction or shall be replaced in compliance with 
the WELO and to the satisfaction of the Planning Division. 

13. Underground Utility and Fire Sprinkler Requirements 
Additions exceeding fifty (50) percent of the existing living area (existing square footage 
calculations shall not include existing basements) and/or additions of 750 square feet or more 
shall trigger the undergrounding of utilities and new fire sprinklers. Additional square footage 
calculations shall include existing removed exterior footings and foundations being replaced and 
rebuilt. Any new utility service drops are pursuant to Chapter 12.68 of the Municipal Code.   

14. Indemnity and Hold Harmless 
The applicant/owner agrees to indemnify, defend, protect, and hold the City harmless from all 
costs and expenses, including attorney’s fees, incurred by the City or held to be the liability of the 
City in connection with the City’s defense of its actions in any proceedings brought in any State 
or Federal Court, challenging any of the City’s action with respect to the applicant’s project.  The 
City may withhold final maps and/or permits, including temporary or final occupancy permits, for 
failure to pay all costs and expenses, including attorney's fees, incurred by the City in connection 
with the City's defense of its actions. 

INCLUDED WITH THE BUILDING PERMIT SUBMITTAL 

15. Conditions of Approval 
Incorporate the conditions of approval into the title page of the plans. 

16. Water Efficient Landscape Plan 
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Provide a landscape documentation package prepared by a licensed landscape professional 
showing how the project complies with the City’s Water Efficient Landscape Regulations and 
include signed statements from the project’s landscape professional and property owner. 

17. Tree Protection Note 
 On the grading plan and the site plan, show all tree/landscape protection fencing consistent with 

City standards and add the following note: “All tree protection fencing shall be chain link and a 
minimum of five feet in height with posts driven into the ground.” Depict any additional tree 
protection measures indicated in an arborist report. 

18. Reach Codes 
Building Permit Applications submitted on or after January 14, 2021 shall comply with specific 
amendments to the 2019 California Green Building Standards for Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 
and the 2019 California Energy Code as provided in Ordinances Nos. 2020-470A, 2020-470B, 
2020-470C, and 2020-471 which amended Chapter 12.22 Energy Code and Chapter 12.26 
California Green Building Standards Code of the Los Altos Municipal Code.  The building design 
plans shall comply with the standards and the applicant shall submit supplemental application 
materials as required by the Building Division to demonstrate compliance.   

19. Green Building Standards 
Provide verification that the house will comply with the California Green Building Standards 
pursuant to Chapter 12.26 of the Municipal Code and provide a signature from the project’s 
Qualified Green Building Professional Designer/Architect and property owner. 

20. Air Conditioner Sound Rating 
The plans shall show the location of any air conditioning unit(s) on the site plan including the 
model number of the unit(s) and nominal size of the unit.  The Applicant shall provide the 
manufacturer’s specifications showing the sound rating for each unit.  The air conditioning units 
must be located to comply with the City’s Noise Control Ordinance (Chapter 6.16) and in 
compliance with the Planning Division setback provisions.  The units shall be screened from view 
of the street. 

21. Off-haul Excavated Soil 
The grading plan shall show specific grading cut and/or fill quantities.  Cross section details 
showing the existing and proposed grading through at least two perpendicular portions of the site 
or more shall be provided to fully characterize the site.  A note on the grading plans should state 
that all excess dirt shall be off-hauled from the site and shall not be used as fill material unless 
approved by the Building and Planning Divisions. 

22. Storm Water Management 
The Plans shall show how the project is in compliance with the New Development and 
Construction Best Management Practices and Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention program, as 
adopted by the City for the purposes of preventing storm water pollution (i.e. downspouts directed 
to landscaped areas, minimize directly connected impervious areas, etc.). 

23. California Water Service Upgrades 
The Applicant is responsible for contacting and coordinating with the California Water Service 
Company any water service improvements including but not limited to relocation of water meters, 
increasing water meter sizing or the installation of fire hydrants.  The City recommends consulting 
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with California Water Service Company as early as possible to avoid construction or inspection 
delays. 

24. Underground Utility Location 
The Plans shall show the location of underground utilities pursuant to Chapter 12.68 of the 
Municipal Code.  Underground utility trenches shall avoid the drip-lines of all protected trees 
unless approved by the project arborist and the Planning Division. 

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING OR DEMOLITION PERMIT 

25. Tree Protection 
Tree protection shall be installed around the dripline(s) of the trees to remain as shown on the site 
plan approved with the building permit plans and any additional tree protection measures pursuant 
to the conditions herein shall be implemented.  Fencing shall be chain link and a minimum of five 
feet in height with posts driven into the ground and shall not be removed until all building 
construction has been completed unless approved by the Planning Division. 

26. School Fee Payment 
In accordance with Section 65995 of the California Government Code, and as authorized under 
Section 17620 of the Education Code, the property owner shall pay the established school fee for 
each school district the property is located in and provide receipts to the Building Division.  The 
City of Los Altos shall provide the property owner the resulting increase in assessable space on a 
form approved by the school district.  Payments shall be made directly to the school districts. 

PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION 

27. Landscaping Installation and Verification 
Provide a landscape Certificate of Completion, signed by the project’s landscape professional and 
property owner, verifying that the trees, landscaping and irrigation were installed per the approved 
landscape documentation package. 

28. Landscape Privacy Screening 
The landscape intended to provide privacy screening shall be inspected by the Planning Division 
and shall be supplemented by additional screening material as required to adequately mitigate 
potential privacy impacts to surrounding properties. 

29. Green Building Verification 
Submit verification that the house was built in compliance with the City’s Green Building 
Ordinance (Chapter 12.26 of the Municipal Code). 
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Nazaneen Healy

From: Mark Beckstead < >
Sent: Tuesday, June 7, 2022 10:33 AM
To: Nazaneen Healy
Cc: Kevin Beckstead
Subject: 632 Leaf Court, design review

Hello Nazaneen, 
 
My family and I are the current residents at 652 Leaf court which is directly across the street (Leaf Court) from the 
proposed project.  Since my last email to you, I have met with the Mujica's to discuss my concerns regarding relocating 
their driveway and garage from Twelve Acres Drive to Leaf Court.  I have been to the city website and I have reviewed 
the proposed plans.  Please note that the 3D rendering (Facing Leaf Ct.) is not consistent with the Site Plan as it relates 
to the width of the driveway and the amount of space covered with pavers.  The Site Plan shows pavers extending to the 
property line adjacent to 636 Leaf Ct. which is consistent with what the Mujica's have told me regarding their plans to 
store their auto‐transport trailer on that side of their property.  The 3‐D rendering which is on the website, and posted 
on the property, shows that area as landscaped.  This brings to point my main concern.  That is, replacement of existing 
landscape with a 3‐car garage and a driveway wide enough for 3 cars plus a trailer disrupts the park‐like setting of Leaf 
Court.  Front yard setbacks with well‐maintained landscape and heritage oaks provides the character of Leaf Court and it 
has been that way since it was developed in the 1950's.  Twelve Acres Drive, which is wider and more of a thoroughfare, 
is better suited to serve the demands of in‐and‐out access with multiple cars and trailer. 
 
We, the long‐term residents at 652 Leaf Court are opposed to the proposed development as planned. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Mark and Kevin Beckstead 
 
‐‐  

J. Mark Beckstead, DDS 
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

 

  

This information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, 
confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this information is strictly prohibited. It may contain information of a privileged and/or confidential 
nature, which may be subject to protection under the Privacy Act of 1974 and the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) of 
1996. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately by replying to the message and deleting it from your 
computer. 

nhealy
New Stamp



1

Nazaneen Healy

From: Mark Beckstead 
Sent: Wednesday, March 9, 2022 5:25 PM
To: Nazaneen Healy
Cc: Kevin Beckstead
Subject: Proposed teardown and rebuild at 632 Leaf Court
Attachments: 20220309_Ihave reviewed plans with Gayle Mujica and support  the.pdf

Hello Naz, 
 
I am a resident of Los Altos at 652 Leaf Ct  for the past 31 years.  Yesterday, Gayle Mujica shared with me their plans for 
a complete rebuild of their residence at 632 Leaf Court.  As you may know, they are planning on repositioning their 
future home on the lot and changing the position of the driveway and garage to face Leaf Court.  That would 
put their new garage, driveway and trailer storage directly across the street from the front of our house.  It would also 
put their proposed 3‐car garage, and gated trailer parking on their side yard, immediately next door to a two car garage 
at 636 Leaf court where cars are routinely double parked along with a long‐term storage trailer.  The exchange of a 
landscaped front yard facing Leaf Court for a three‐car garage and driveway negatively impacts the esthetics of leaf 
court and is not in harmony with the park‐like setting of the neighborhood. Our view will be additionally impacted by the 
proposed second story.   
We are opposed to the proposed plans and we would like the planning commission to consider our concerns.  Please see 
the attachments regarding the current situation. 
 

 
Current 2‐car garage and parking pad at 632 Leaf Court facing Twelve Acres Drive 
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Current front of home at 632 facing Leaf Court from our front door.  The proposal is to replace this side of the house 
with a 3‐car garage and driveway wide enough to park a trailer in the side yard next to 636 Leaf Court which is already 
crowded with cars and a trailer.  We are opposed to the negative impact on the esthetics and beauty of Leaf Court.  We 
are in favor of more trees and landscape with fewer cars and trailers. 
 

 
Current 2‐car garage, driveway and parking situation at 636 Leaf Court 
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‐‐  

J. Mark Beckstead, DDS 
 

 

 
 

  

 

  

This information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, 
confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this information is strictly prohibited. It may contain information of a privileged and/or confidential 
nature, which may be subject to protection under the Privacy Act of 1974 and the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) of 
1996. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately by replying to the message and deleting it from your 
computer. 
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2019 CALGREEN NOTES

4.504.2 Finish material pollutant control. Finish materials shall comply with this section. 

4.504.2.1 Adhesives, sealants and caulks. Adhesives, sealants and caulks used on the project 
shall meet therequirements of the following standards unless more stringent local or regional air 
pollution or air quality management district rules apply: 
1. Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers, and caulks 

shall comply with local or regional air pollution control or air quality management district rules 
where applicable or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as shown in Table 4.504.1 or 4.504.2, as 
applicable. Such products also shall comply with the Rule 1168 prohibition on the use of certain 

toxic compounds (chloroform, ethylene dichloride, methylene chloride, perchloroethylene and 
trichloroethylene), except for aerosol products, as specified in Subsection 2 below. 

2. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking compounds (in 
units of product, less packaging, which do not weigh more than 1 pound and do not consist of 

more than 16 fluid ounces) shall comply with statewide VOC standards and other requirements, 
including prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds, of California Code of Regulations, Title 
17, commencing with Section 94507. 

4.504.2.2 Paints and coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in 
Table 1 of the ARB Architectural Suggested Control Measure, as shown in Table 4.504.3, unless more 
stringent local limits apply. The VOC content limit for coatings that do not meet the definitions for the 

specialty coatings categories listed in Table 4.504.3 shall be determined by classifying the coating as 
a Flat, Nonflat or Nonflat-High Gloss coating, based on its gloss, as defined in subsections 4.21, 4.36, 
and 4.37 of the 2007 California Air Resources Board, Suggested Control Measure, and the 
corresponding Flat, Nonflat or Nonflat-High Gloss VOC limit in Table 4.504.3 shall apply. 

4.504.2.3 Aerosol paints and coatings. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the Product-

weighted MIR Limits for ROC in Section 94522(a)(2) and other requirements, including prohibitions 
on use of certain toxic compounds and ozone depleting substances, in Sections 94522(e)(1) and 

(f)(1) of California Code of Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section 94520; and in areas under 
the jurisdiction of the Bay Area Air Quality Management District additionally comply with the percent 

VOC by weight of product limits of Regulation 8, Rule 49.  

 
4.504.2.4 Verification. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided at the request 

of the enforcing agency. Documentation may include, but is not limited to, the following: 
1. Manufacturer’s product specification. 

2. Field verification of on-site product containers. 
 

4.504.3 Carpet systems. All carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the testing and 

product requirements of one of the following: 
1. Carpet and Rug Institute’s Green Label Plus Program. 

2. California Department of Public Health, “Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of 
Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers,” 

Version 1.1, February 2010 (also known as Specification 01350.) 
3. NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold level. 

4. Scientific Certifications Systems Indoor AdvantageTM Gold. 
 

4.504.4 Resilient flooring systems. Where resilient flooring is installed, at least 80 percent of 
floor area receiving resilient flooring shall comply with one or more of the following: 

1. VOC emission limits defined in the Collaborative for High Performance Schools (CHPS) High 
Performance Products Database. 

2. Products compliant with CHPS criteria certified under the Greenguard Children & Schools 

program. 
3. Certification under the Resilient Floor Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore program. 

4. Meet the California Department of Public Health, “Standard Method for the Testing and 
Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental 

Chambers,” Version 1.1, February 2010 (also known as Specification 01350.) 

 

4.504.5 Composite wood products. Hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard 

composite wood products used on the interior or exterior of the building shall meet the requirements for 
formaldehyde as specified in ARB’s Air Toxics Control Measure for Composite Wood (17 CCR 93120 et 
seq.), by or before the dates specified in those sections, as shown in Table 4.504.5. 

4.505.2 Concrete slab foundations. Concrete slab foundations required to have a vapor retarder by 
the California Building Code, Chapter 19 or concrete slab-on-ground floors required to have a vapor 
retarder by the California Residential Code , Chapter 5, shall also comply with this section. 

 
4.505.2.1 Capillary break. A capillary break shall be installed in compliance with at least one of 

the following: 
1. A 4-inch (101.6 mm) thick base of ½ inch (12.7 mm) or larger clean aggregate shall be 

provided with a vapor retarder in direct contact with concrete and a concrete mix design, 
which will address bleeding, shrinkage, and curling shall be used. For additional information, 
see American Concrete Institute, ACI 302.2R-06. 

2. Other equivalent methods approved by the enforcing agency. 
3. A slab design specified by a licensed design professional. 

 
4.505.3 Moisture content of building materials. Building materials with visible signs of water 

damage shall not be installed. Wall and floor framing shall not be enclosed when the framing members 
exceed 19 percent moisture content. Moisture content shall be verified in compliance with the following: 

1. Moisture content shall be determined with either a probe-type or a contact-type moisture meter. 

Equivalent moisture verification methods may be approved by the enforcing agency and shall 

satisfy requirements found in Section 101.8 of this code. 
2. Moisture readings shall be taken at a point 2 feet (610 mm) to 4 feet (1219 mm) from the grade 

stamped end of each piece to be verified. 

3. At least three random moisture readings shall be performed on wall and floor framing with 
documentation acceptable to the enforcing agency provided at the time of approval to enclose 
the wall and floor framing. 

 

4.506.1 Bathroom exhaust fans. Each bathroom shall be mechanically ventilated and shall comply 
with the following: 

1. Fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted to terminate outside the building. 

2. Unless functioning as a component of a whole house ventilation system, fans must be controlled 
by a humidity control. 

a. Humidity controls shall be capable of adjustment between a relative humidity range of ≤ 50 
percent to a maximum of 80 percent. A humidity control may utilize manual or automatic 

means of adjustment. 
b. A humidity control may be a separate component to the exhaust fan and is not required to 

be integral (i.e., built-in). 

Notes:  
1. For the purposes of this section, a bathroom is a room which contains a bathtub, shower, or 

tub/shower combination. 
2. Lighting integral to bathroom exhaust fans shall comply with the California Energy Code. 

 
4.507.2 Heating and air-conditioning system design. Heating and air-conditioning systems shall be 
sized, designed and have their equipment selected using the following methods: 

1. The heat loss and heat gain is established according to ANSI/ACCA 2 Manual J—2016 (Residential 
Load Calculation), ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods. 

2. Duct systems are sized according to ANSI/ACCA 1 Manual D—2016 (Residential Duct Systems), 
ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods. 

3. Select heating and cooling equipment according to ANSI/ACCA 3 Manual S—2016 (Residential 
Equipment Selection) or other equivalent design software or methods. 

 

Exception: Use of alternate design temperatures necessary to ensure the systems function are 
acceptable. 

702.1 Installer training. HVAC system installers shall be trained and certified in the proper installation 
of HVAC systems, including ducts and equipment by a nationally or regionally recognized training or 
certification program. Uncertified persons may perform HVAC installations when under the direct 
supervision and responsibility of a person trained and certified to install HVAC systems or contractor 
licensed to install HVAC systems. Examples of acceptable HVAC training and certification programs 

include, but are not limited to the following: 
1. State certified apprenticeship programs. 
2. Public utility training programs. 

3. Training programs sponsored by trade, labor or statewide energy consulting or verification 
organizations. 

4. Programs sponsored by manufacturing organizations. 
5. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency. 

 
702.2 Special inspection. When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the responsible entity 
acting as the owner’s agent shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or the 

duties necessary to substantiate compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate 
competence to the satisfaction of the enforcing agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be 
performed. In addition to other certifications or qualifications acceptable to the enforcing agency, the 

following certifications or education may be considered by the enforcing agency when evaluating the 
qualifications of a special inspector.  

1. Certification by a national or regional green building program or standard publisher. 
2. Certification by a statewide energy consulting or verification organization, such as HERS 

raters, building performance contractors, and home energy auditors. 
3. Successful completion of a third party apprentice training program in the appropriate trade. 
4. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency. 

 
703.1 Documentation. Documentation used to show compliance with this code shall include but is not 
limited to, construction documents, plans, specifications, builder or installer certification, inspection 
reports, or other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency which demonstrate substantial 

conformance. When specific documentation or special inspection is necessary to verify compliance, that 
method of compliance will be specified in the appropriate section or identified in the application checklist. 

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING RESIDENTIAL STANDARD CODE MADATORY MESURES 

 
CALGREEN BUILDING NOTE   
 
4.106.2 Storm water drainage and retention during construction. Projects which disturb less 
than one acre of soil and are not part of a larger common plan of development which in total disturbs 

one acre or more, shall manage storm water drainage during construction. In order to manage storm 
water drainage during construction, one or more of the following measures shall be implemented to 

prevent flooding of adjacent property, prevent erosion and retain soil runoff on the site. 
1. Retention basins of sufficient size shall be utilized to retain storm water on the site. 
2. Where storm water is conveyed to a public drainage system, collection point, gutter or 

similar disposal method, water shall be filtered by use of a barrier system, wattle or other 
method approved by the enforcing agency. 

3. Compliance with a lawfully enacted storm water management ordinance. 
Note: Refer to the State Water Resources Control Board for projects which disturb one acre or more 
of soil, or are part of a larger common plan of development which in total disturbs one acre or more 
of soil. (Website: 
https://www.waterbaords.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/storwater/construction.html) 

 
4.106.3. Grading and paving. Construction plans shall indicate how the site grading or drainage 
system will manage all surface water flows to keep water from entering buildings. Examples of methods 

to manage surface water include, but are not limited to, the following: 
1. Swales 
2. Water collection and disposal systems 
3. French drains 
4. Water retention gardens 

5. Other water measures which keep surface water away from buildings and aid in groundwater 
recharge. 

Exception: Additions and alterations not altering the drainage path. 
 

4.106.4.1 New one- and two-family dwellings and town- houses with attached private 
garages. For each dwelling unit, install a listed raceway to accommodate a dedicated 208/240-volt 
branch circuit. The raceway shall not be less than trade size 1 (nominal 1-inch inside diameter). The 
raceway shall originate at the main service or subpanel and shall terminate into a listed cabinet, box or 
other enclosure in close proximity to the proposed location of an EV charger. Raceways are required to 

be continuous at enclosed, inaccessible or concealed areas and spaces.  The service panel and/or 
subpanel shall provide capacity to install a 40-ampere minimum dedicated branch circuit and space(s) 
reserved to permit installation of a branch circuit overcurrent protective device. 
 
4.201.1 Building meets or exceeds the requirements of the California Building Energy 
Efficiency Standards. 

 

4.303.1 Water conserving plumbing fixtures and fittings. Plumbing fixtures (water closets and 
urinals) and fittings (faucets and showerheads) shall comply with Sections 4.303.1.1, 4.303.1.2, 
4.303.1.3, and 4.303.1.4. 
 

Note: All noncompliant plumbing fixtures in any residential real property shall be replaced with 
water-conserving plumbing fixtures. Plumbing fixture replacement is required prior issuance of a 

certificate of final completion, certificate of occupancy, or final permit approval by the local 
building department. See Civil Code Section 1101.1, et seq., for the definition of a non compliant 
plumbing fixture, types of residential buildings affected and other important enactment dates. 

 
4.303.1.3 Showerheads. 

4.303.1.3.1 Single showerhead. Showerheads shall have a maximum flow rate of not more 
than 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi. Showerheads shall be certified to the performance criteria 
of the U.S. EPA WaterSense Specification for Showerheads. 
 
4.303.1.3.2 Multiple showerheads serving one shower. When a shower is served by more 

than one showerhead, the combined flow rate of all showerheads and/or other shower outlets 
controlled by a single valve shall not exceed 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi, or the shower shall 

be designed to allow only one shower outlet to be in operation at a time. 
Note: A hand-held shower shall be considered a showerhead 

 
4.303.1.4.1 Residential lavatory faucets. The maximum flow rate of residential lavatory 
faucets shall not exceed 1.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi. The minimum flow rate of residential 

lavatory faucets shall not be less than 0.8 gallons per minute at 20 psi. 
 
4.303.1.4.2 Lavatory faucets in common and public use areas. The maximum flow rate of 
lavatory faucets installed in common and public use areas (outside of dwellings or sleeping units) 
in residential buildings shall not exceed 0.5 gallons per minute at 60 psi.  

 
4.303.1.4.3 Metering faucets. Metering faucets when installed in residential buildings shall 

not deliver more than 0.2 gallons per cycle. 
 
4.303.1.4.4 Kitchen faucets. The maximum flow rate of kitchen faucets shall not exceed 1.8 
gallons per minute at 60 psi. Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase the flow above the 
maximum rate, but not to exceed 2.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi, and must default to a 

maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons per minute at 60 psi. 
Note:  Where complying faucets are unavailable, aerators or other means may be used to 

achieve reduction. 
 

4.303.2 Standards for plumbing fixtures and fittings. Plumbing fixtures and fittings shall be 
installed in accordance with the California Plumbing Code, and shall meet the applicable standards 
referenced in Table 1401.1 of the California Plumbing Code. 

 
4.304.1 Outdoor potable water use in landscape areas. Residential developments shall comply 
with a local water efficient landscape ordinance or the current California Department of Water 
Resources’ Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO), whichever is more stringent. 
Notes: 
1. The Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO) is located in California Code of 

Regulation, Title 23, Chapter 2.7, Division 2. 

MWELO and supporting documents, including a water budget calculator, are available at: 
https://www.water.ca.gov 

4.406.1 Rodent proofing. Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits, or other openings in 
sole/bottom plates at exterior walls shall be protected against the passage of rodents by closing such 
openings with cement mortar, concrete masonry or similar method acceptable to the enforcing agency. 

 
4.408.1 Construction waste management. Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a minimum of 65 
percent of the nonhazardous construction and demolition waste in accordance with either Section 
4.408.2, 4.408.3 or 4.408.4, or meet a more stringent local construction and demolition waste 
management ordinance. 

Exceptions: 
1. Excavated soil and land-clearing debris. 
2. Alternate waste reduction methods developed by working with local agencies if diversion or 

recycle facilities capable of compliance with this item do not exist or are not located 
reasonably close to the jobsite. 

3. The enforcing agency may make exceptions to the requirements of this section when isolated 
jobsites are located in areas beyond the haul boundaries of the diversion facility. 

 
4.408.2 Construction waste management plan. Submit a construction waste management plan in 
conformance with Items 1 through 5. The construction waste management plan shall be updated as 
necessary and shall be available during construction for examination by the enforcing agency. 

 
1. Identify the construction and demolition waste materials to be diverted from disposal by 

recycling, reuse on the project or salvage for future use or sale. 
2. Specify if construction and demolition waste materials will be sorted on-site (source-

separated) or bulk mixed (single stream). 
3. Identify diversion facilities where the construction and demolition waste material will be 

taken. 
4. Identify construction methods employed to reduce the amount of construction and demolition 

waste generated. 
5. Specify that the amount of construction and demolition waste materials diverted shall be 

calculated by weight or volume, but not by both. 

 

Exception: Rural jurisdictions that meet and apply for the exemption in Public Resources Code 

Section 42649.82 (a)(2)(A) et seq. are not required to comply with the organic waste portion of this 
section. 
 
4.503.1 Fireplace. Any installed gas fireplace shall be a direct-vent sealed-combustion type. Any 
installed woodstove or pellet stove shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance Standards 

(NSPS) emission limits as applicable, and shall have a permanent label indicating they are certified to 
meet the emission limits. Woodstoves, pellet stoves and fireplaces shall also comply with applicable 
local ordinances. 
4.504.1 Covering of duct openings and protection of mechanical equipment during 
construction. At the time of rough installation, during storage on the construction site and until final 
startup of the heating, cooling and ventilating equipment, all duct and other related air distribution 
component openings shall be covered with tape, plastic, sheetmetal or other methods acceptable to 
the enforcing agency to reduce the amount of water, dust and debris, which may enter the system. 
 

 

4.408.3 Waste management company. Utilize a waste management company, approved by the 

enforcing agency, which can provide verifiable documentation that the percentage of construction 
and demolition waste material diverted from the landfill complies with Section 4.408.1. 
 
4.408.4 Waste stream reduction alternative. Projects that generate a total combined weight of 
construction and demolition waste disposed of in landfills, which do not exceed 3.4 pounds per 

square foot of the building area shall meet the minimum 65 percent construction waste reduction 
requirement in Section 4.408.1. 
 
4.408.5 Documentation. Documentation shall be provided to the enforcing agency which 
demonstrates compliance with Section 4.408.2, Items 1 through 5, Section 4.408.3 or Section 
4.408.4. 

Note:  
1. Sample forms found in “A Guide to the California Green Building Standards Code 

(Residential)” located at http://www.hcd.ca.gov/building-standard/calgreen/cal-green-
form.html may be used to assist in documentation compliance with this section. 

2. Mixed construction and demolition debris (C&D) processors can be located at California 

Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle). 
 

4.410.1 Operation and maintenance manual. At the time of final inspection, a manual, compact 
disc, web-based reference or other media acceptable to the enforcing agency which includes all of 
the following shall be placed in the building: 
1. Directions to the owner or occupant that the manual shall remain with the building throughout 

the life cycle of the structure. 

2. Operation and maintenance instructions for the following: 
a. Equipment and appliances, including water-saving devices and systems, HVAC systems, 

photovoltaic systems, electric vehicle chargers, water-heating systems and other major 
appliances and equipment. 

b. Roof and yard drainage, including gutters and downspouts. 

c. Space conditioning systems, including condensers and air filters. 
d. Landscape irrigation systems. 
e. Water reuse systems. 

3. Information from local utility, water and waste recovery providers on methods to further reduce 
resource consumption, including recycle programs and locations. 

4. Public transportation and/or carpool options available in the area. 
5. Educational material on the positive impacts of an interior relative humidity between 30–60 

percent and what methods an occupant may use to maintain the relative humidity level in that 
range. 

6. Information about water-conserving landscape and irrigation design and controllers which 

conserve water. 
7. Instructions for maintaining gutters and downspouts and the importance of diverting water at 

least 5 feet away from the foundation. 
8. Information on required routine maintenance measures, including, but not limited to, caulking, 

painting, grading around the building, etc. 

9. Information about state solar energy and incentive programs available. 
10. A copy of all special inspection verifications required by the enforcing agency or this code. 

 
4.410.2 Recycling by occupants. Where 5 or more multifamily dwelling units are constructed on a 
building site, provide readily accessible area(s) that serves all buildings on the site and is identified 

for the depositing, storage and collection of non-hazardous materials for recycling, including (at a 
minimum) paper, corrugated cardboard, glass, plastics, organic waste, and metals, or meet a lawfully 

enacted local recycling ordinance, if more restrictive.  
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1 Driveway - Permeable Pavers - Manuf., series, pattern, and color
to be determined by owner

2 Front walkways - Permeable Pavers - Manuf., series, pattern, and
color to be determined by owner

3 Consider 4 foot wide "front path" that has permeable pavers that
have a little different color or pattern than driveway

4 6 foot tall x 3 foot wide gate

5 6 foot tall solid wood fence

6 Paving and other improvements in Right of Way to be as per City
of Los Altos specifications

7 4 foot wide side yard conc. path with steps as required
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"I have complied with the criteria of the Water Conservation in Landscaping Ordinance and applied
them for the efficient use of water in the landscape design plan"

Gregory Lewis - Landscape Architect  Lic. #2176        1/4/22
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